

No. 09-529

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

COMMONWEALTH OF VIRGINIA, BY ITS OFFICE
FOR PROTECTION AND ADVOCACY, PETITIONER,

v.

JAMES W. STEWART, III, IN HIS OFFICIAL
CAPACITY AS COMMISSIONER, DEPARTMENT
OF BEHAVIORAL HEALTH AND DEVELOPMENTAL
SERVICES OF THE COMMONWEALTH OF VIRGINIA,
DENISE D. MICHELETTI, IN HER OFFICIAL CAPACITY
AS DIRECTOR, CENTRAL VIRGINIA TRAINING
CENTER, AND VICKI Y. MONTGOMERY, IN HER
OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS ACTING DIRECTOR,
CENTRAL STATE HOSPITAL.

*ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FOURTH CIRCUIT*

BRIEF FOR PETITIONER

PAUL J. BUCKLEY
MANAGING ATTORNEY
VIRGINIA OFFICE
FOR PROTECTION
AND ADVOCACY
1910 Byrd Ave., Suite 5
Richmond, VA 23230

DEANNE E. MAYNARD
SETH M. GALANTER
Counsel of Record
BRIAN R. MATSUI
MORRISON & FOERSTER LLP
2000 Pennsylvania Ave., N.W.
Washington, DC 20006
(202) 887-6947
sgalanter@mofocom

AUGUST 24, 2010

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED.....	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING	ii
TABLE OF CONTENTS	iii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	v
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	2
A. Statutory Framework.....	2
1. Federal Statutes	2
2. Virginia Law	11
B. Factual Background	20
C. Proceedings Below	22
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	25
ARGUMENT.....	31
STATE-CREATED PUBLIC ENTITIES CAN SUE IN FEDERAL COURT UNDER <i>EX PARTE YOUNG</i> TO BRING OTHER OFFICIALS OF THAT STATE INTO COMPLIANCE WITH FEDERAL LAW	31
A. The <i>Ex Parte Young</i> Doctrine Reflects A Historical Tradition That Protects The State Sovereignty Interests Animating The Eleventh Amendment While Permit- ting Vindication Of The Supremacy Clause	32
B. The Identity Of The Plaintiff As An Inde- pendent State Entity Is Not Relevant To Whether <i>Ex Parte Young</i> Applies	37

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	Page
1. Neither the fiscal nor dignitary accommodation achieved in <i>Ex parte Young</i> is altered when the plaintiff is a public entity.....	37
2. Denying public entities the right to sue other government officials is contrary to historical practice	45
3. This Court’s cases addressing suits brought by political subdivisions weigh in favor of applying <i>Ex parte Young</i>	48
C. <i>Coeur d’Alene</i> Does Not Limit Petitioner’s Ability To Rely On <i>Ex parte Young</i>	50
1. <i>Coeur d’Alene</i> focused on the extraordinary relief sought that would have essentially carved territory from the State, while the relief sought here is typical prospective relief	50
2. Even if balancing were appropriate, this suit should still be permitted to proceed under <i>Ex parte Young</i>	53
CONCLUSION.....	57

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

CASES:

<i>Akron Bd. of Educ. v. State Bd. of Educ.</i> , 490 F.2d 1285 (6th Cir.), cert. denied, 417 U.S. 932 (1974).....	44
<i>Alabama Disabilities Advocacy Program v. J.S. Tarwater Developmental Center</i> , 97 F.3d 492 (11th Cir. 1996).....	40
<i>Alabama v. Pugh</i> , 438 U.S. 781 (1978) (per curiam)	35
<i>Alden v. Maine</i> , 527 U.S. 706 (1999).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Bell Atlantic Maryland, Inc. v. MCI Worldcom, Inc.</i> , 240 F.3d 279 (4th Cir. 2001), rev'd, 535 U.S. 635 (2002).....	52
<i>Board of Liquidation v. McComb</i> , 92 U.S. 531 (1876).....	33
<i>Branson Sch. Dist. RE-82 v. Romer</i> , 161 F.3d 619 (10th Cir. 1998), cert. denied, 526 U.S. 1068 (1999).....	49
<i>Center for Legal Advocacy v. Hammons</i> , 323 F.3d 1262 (10th Cir. 2003)	36
<i>Central Virginia Comm'y Coll. v. Katz</i> , 546 U.S. 356 (2006).....	33
<i>City of Charleston v. Public Serv. Comm'n of West Virginia</i> , 57 F.3d 385 (4th Cir.), cert. denied, 516 U.S. 974 (1995).....	44
<i>City of Trenton v. New Jersey</i> , 262 U.S. 182 (1923).....	48, 49

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>Cohens v. Virginia</i> , 19 U.S. (6 Wheat.) 264 (1821).....	34
<i>Connecticut Office of Protection & Advocacy for Persons with Disabilities v. Armstrong</i> , 266 F. Supp. 2d 303 (D. Conn. 2003).....	40
<i>Connecticut Office of Protection & Advocacy for Persons with Disabilities v. Connecticut Dep't of Mental Health & Addiction Servs.</i> , 448 F.3d 119 (2d Cir. 2006).....	36, 40
<i>Corporation of London v. Corporation of Liverpool</i> , (1796) 145 Eng. Rep. 1024 (L.R. Exch.).....	46
<i>County of Salop v. County of Stafford</i> , (1665) 82 Eng. Rep. 1051 (K.B.)	46
<i>County of Worcester v. Town of Evesholm</i> , (1686) 90 Eng. Rep. 116 (K.B.)	46
<i>Davis v. Gray</i> , 83 U.S. (16 Wall.) 203 (1873)	33
<i>Edelman v. Jordan</i> , 415 U.S. 651 (1974).....	35, 51
<i>Ex parte Ayers</i> , 123 U.S. 443 (1887).....	34
<i>Ex parte Young</i> , 209 U.S. 123 (1908).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Federal Maritime Comm'n v. South Carolina State Ports Auth.</i> , 535 U.S. 743 (2002).....	38
<i>Frew ex rel. Frew v. Hawkins</i> , 540 U.S. 431 (2004).....	34, 35
<i>Gannon v. State Corp. Comm'n</i> , 416 S.E.2d 446 (Va. 1992).....	53
<i>Gomillion v. Lightfoot</i> , 364 U.S. 339 (1960)	48

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>Green v. Mansour</i> , 474 U.S. 64 (1985)	31, 56
<i>Grutter v. Bollinger</i> , 539 U.S. 306 (2003)	44
<i>Hans v. Louisiana</i> , 134 U.S. 1 (1890).....	25, 32, 33, 45, 47
<i>Hunter v. City of Pittsburgh</i> , 207 U.S. 161 (1907).....	48
<i>Idaho v. Coeur d'Alene Tribe of Idaho</i> , 521 U.S. 261 (1997).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Indiana Protection & Advocacy Servs. v. Indi- ana Family & Soc. Servs. Admin.</i> , 603 F.3d 365 (7th Cir. 2010) (en banc), petition for cert. filed, 79 U.S.L.W. 3063 (U.S. July 21, 2010) (No. 10-131).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Lawrence County v. Lead-Deadwood Sch. Dist. No. 40-1</i> , 469 U.S. 256 (1985)	49
<i>Mayor of the City of London v. Mayor of the Borough of Lynn Regis</i> , (1796) 126 Eng. Rep. 1026 (H.L.).....	46
<i>McMillian v. Monroe County, Alabama</i> , 520 U.S. 781 (1997).....	45
<i>Missouri Prot. & Advocacy Servs. v. Missouri Dep't of Mental Health</i> , 447 F.3d 1021 (8th Cir. 2006).....	36
<i>Office of the Governor v. Department of Health & Human Servs.</i> , 997 F.2d 1290 (9th Cir. 1993).....	9
<i>Osborn v. Bank of United States</i> , 22 U.S. (9 Wheat.) 738 (1824).....	33

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>Papasan v. Allain</i> , 478 U.S. 265 (1986)	49
<i>Pennhurst State Sch. & Hosp. v. Halderman</i> , 465 U.S. 89 (1984)	25, 34, 35
<i>Pennsylvania Prot. & Advocacy, Inc. v.</i> <i>Houstoun</i> , 228 F.3d 423 (3d Cir. 2000)	36
<i>Puerto Rico Aqueduct & Sewer Auth. v. Metcalf</i> <i>& Eddy, Inc.</i> , 506 U.S. 139 (1993)	24
<i>R. v. The Lords Commissioners of the Treasury</i> , (1871-1872) 7 L.R.Q.B. 387, 1872 WL 14191	47
<i>Rogers v. Brockette</i> , 588 F.2d 1057 (5th Cir.), cert. denied, 444 U.S. 827 (1979)	49
<i>South Dakota v. Dole</i> , 483 U.S. 203 (1987)	43
<i>Stewart v. City of Kansas City</i> , 239 U.S. 14 (1915)	48
<i>Stroobants v. Fugate</i> , 163 S.E.2d 192 (Va. 1968)	54
<i>Town of Darby v. Foxley</i> , (1615) 81 Eng. Rep. 370, 1 Rol. Rep. 118 (K.B.)	46
<i>United States v. American Library Ass'n</i> , 539 U.S. 194 (2003)	44
<i>United States v. Lee</i> , 106 U.S. 196 (1882)	33
<i>Verizon Maryland Inc. v. Public Serv. Comm'n</i> , 535 U.S. 635 (2002)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Virginia Coupon Cases</i> , 114 U.S. 270 (1885)	33
<i>VOPA v. Finnerty</i> , No. 04-cv-587 (E.D. Va.) (filed Aug. 16, 2004)	41

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>VOPA v. Reinhard</i> , No. 04-cv-54 (E.D. Va.) (filed Jan. 22, 2004), rev'd, 405 F.3d 185 (4th Cir. 2005)	41
<i>VOPA v. Virginia Dep't of Educ.</i> , 262 F. Supp. 2d 648 (E.D. Va. 2003)	41
<i>Washington v. Seattle Sch. Dist. No. 1</i> , 458 U.S. 457 (1982)	49
<i>Will v. Michigan Dept. of State Police</i> , 491 U.S. 58 (1989)	33
<i>Williams v. Mayor & City Council of Baltimore</i> , 289 U.S. 36 (1933)	48, 49
 U.S. CONSTITUTION, STATUTES & REGULATIONS:	
U.S. Const. art. VI, cl. 2 (Supremacy Clause)	49
U.S. Const. amend. X	28, 42
U.S. Const. amend. XI	<i>passim</i>
Protection and Advocacy for Individuals with Mental Illness Act, 42 U.S.C. § 10801 <i>et seq.</i>	
§ 10801(a)(1)	8
§ 10801(a)(4)	8
§ 10801(b)(2)(A)	8
§ 10805(a)(1)(B)	10
§ 10805(a)(2)	8
§ 10805(a)(3)	10
§ 10805(a)(4)	10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
§ 10805(a)(7).....	10
§ 10805(c)(1)(B)	8
§ 10806(a)	11
§ 10806(b)(2)(C).....	11
Developmental Disabilities Assistance and Bill of Rights Act, 42 U.S.C. § 15001 <i>et seq.</i>	
§ 15023(a)	4
§ 15024.....	4
§ 15042(b)	18
§ 15043(a)(2)(A)(i)	5, 8, 10
§ 15043(a)(2)(G).....	8
§ 15043(a)(2)(I).....	10
§ 15043(a)(2)(K).....	10
§ 15043(a)(2)(M)	18
§ 15043(a)(4)(A).....	9
§ 15043(a)(4)(D).....	9
§ 15043(c).....	10
§ 15044(a)	8
§ 15044(a)(2).....	9
§ 15044(d)	10
§ 15044(e)	10
Developmental Disabilities Act of 1984, Pub. L. No. 98-527, 98 Stat. 2662 (1984)	
	6

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
Developmental Disabilities Assistance and Bill of Rights Act, Pub. L. No. 94-103, 89 Stat. 486 (1975).....	2
Developmental Disabilities Assistance and Bill of Rights Act of 1990, Pub. L. No. 101-496, 104 Stat. 1191 (1990)	11
Protection and Advocacy for Individuals with Mental Illness Act, Pub. L. No. 99-319, 100 Stat. 478 (1986).....	2
47 Fed. Reg. 36,968 (Aug. 24, 1982).....	12
 FEDERAL LEGISLATIVE MATERIALS:	
<i>Developmental Disabilities Act Extension and Rights of Mentally Retarded: Hearing before the Subcomm. on the Handicapped of the S. Comm. on Labor & Public Welfare, 93d Cong. (1973).....</i>	<i>4</i>
<i>Bill of Rights Act: Hearing before the Subcomm. on the Handicapped of the S. Comm. on Labor & Human Resources, 97th Cong. (1981)</i>	<i>5</i>
<i>Oversight of Developmental Disabilities Assistance and Bill of Rights Act: Hearing before the Subcomm. on the Handicapped of the S. Comm. on Labor & Human Resources, 98th Cong. (1984)</i>	<i>5</i>

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

Page

Care of Institutionalized Mentally Disabled Persons: Joint Hearings before the Subcomm. on the Handicapped of the S. Comm. on Labor & Human Resources and the Subcomm. on Labor, Health and Human Servs., Educ. and Related Agencies of the S. Comm. on Appropriations, 99th Cong. (1985)6, 7

Protection and Advocacy for Mentally Ill Individuals Act: Hearing before the Subcomm. on the Handicapped of the S. Comm. on Labor & Human Resources, 100th Cong. (1988)56

S. Rep. No. 94-160 (1975)2, 3, 4, 5

S. Rep. No. 98-493 (1984)6

S. Rep. No. 99-109 (1985)7, 11, 55

STATE MATERIALS:

Conn. Gen. Stat. § 46a-7 *et seq.*9

Ind. Code § 12-28-1-1 *et seq.*9

Ky. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 31.010 *et seq.*9

N.D. Cent. Code § 25-01.03-01 *et seq.*9

N.Y. Mental Hyg. Law § 45.01 *et seq.*9

Ohio Rev. Code § 5123.60 *et seq.*9

Va. Code Ann.

§ 2.2-51018

§ 8.01-581.1719

§ 24.2-230 *et seq.*17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
§ 37.1-239 (Michie 1987).....	14
§ 37.1-240(3) (Michie 1987).....	15
§ 51.01-36 (Michie 1987).....	15
§ 51.01-37(5) (Michie 1987).....	15
§ 51.01-37(6) (Michie 1987).....	15
§ 51.5-37(4) (Michie 1992)	17
§ 51.5-39.2(A)	17, 18, 19
§ 51.5-39.2(B)	17
§ 51.5-39.2(F).....	17
§ 51.5-39.4(4)	19
§ 51.5-39.5(B)	18
Va. Exec. Order No. 55 (Aug. 15, 1977)	11, 12
Va. Exec. Order No. 60 (Dec. 20, 1977).....	12
Va. Exec. Order No. 47 (Jan. 9, 1981).....	13
1984 Va. Acts ch. 580	14
Virginians with Disabilities Act, 1985 Va. Acts ch. 421.....	15
1992 Va. Acts ch. 627	16
2010 Va. Acts ch. 874	18
Virginia Joint Legislative Audit & Review Comm’n, <i>An Assessment of Structural Tar-</i> <i>gets in the Executive Branch of Virginia, Va.</i> H. Doc. No. 20 (1984)	14
Va. Sup. Ct. R. 5.7(d)	54

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

Page

OTHER AUTHORITIES:

Melissa Bowman, Note, <i>Open Debate Over Closed Doors: The Effect of the New Developmental Disabilities Regulations on Protection and Advocacy Programs</i> , 85 KY. L.J. 955 (1996-1997).....	54
Commission on the Mentally Disabled, American Bar Ass'n, <i>Developmental Disabilities Protection & Advocacy: A Review of the State Plans</i> (1978).....	9
Sir John Comyns, <i>A Digest of the Laws of England</i> (Philadelphia, J. Laval & Samuel Bradford & New York, Collins & Hannay 5th ed. corr. 1825).....	46
Glenn Frankel, <i>Dalton Withdraws Virginia from U.S. Mental Program</i> , WASH. POST, Dec. 5, 1980	12
Michael Hardy, <i>Mental Health Advocates Back Independent Agency</i> , RICHMOND TIMES DISPATCH, Feb. 26, 2000	19
Holly Heyser, <i>Bill Giving Agency for Disabled Independence Clears Committee</i> , VIRGINIAN-PILOT, Feb. 7, 1999	19
Holly Heyser, <i>Mental Health Reform Likely to Pass with Changes</i> , VIRGINIAN-PILOT, Apr. 7, 1999	19
Holly Heyser, <i>Advocates for Disabled Ask Feds to Stop Funding Agency</i> , VIRGINIAN-PILOT, July 27, 1999	19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
William Holdsworth, <i>A History of English Law</i> (1938).....	33
Louis L. Jaffe, <i>Suits Against Governments and Officers: Sovereign Immunity</i> , 77 HARV. L. REV. 1 (1963)	33, 35, 47
Stewart Kyd, <i>A Treatise on the Law of Corporations</i> (Garland Publishing, Inc. 1978) (1793-1794)	45, 46
Library of Virginia Abstract, <i>Developmental Disabilities Planning Council of Virginia: Agency History</i> (1999)	12, 13
<i>Robb Asks Virginia's Readmission to Program for Mentally Disabled</i> , WASH. POST, July 2, 1982	13
C. Wigan & D. Meston, <i>Mather on Sheriff and Execution Law</i> (1935).....	45
